benefits expense included the beneficial effect of $265 million in favorable prior-year medical claims reserve development versus
$140 million in the 2012 period. These increases in favorable prior-year medical claims reserve development primarily were driven
by claims trend for prior year ultimately developing more favorably than originally expected. This favorable prior-year medical
claims reserve development decreased the Retail segment benefit ratio by approximately 110 basis points in the 2013 quarter versus
approximately 40 basis points in the 2012 quarter, and by approximately 190 basis points in the 2013 period versus approximately
110 basis points in the 2012 period.

Operating costs

� The Retail segment operating cost ratio of 9.5% for the 2013 quarter decreased 50 basis points from the 2012 quarter. The Retail
segment operating cost ratio of 9.2% for the 2013 period decreased 100 basis points from 2012 period. These decreases reflect scale
efficiencies associated with servicing higher year-over-year membership together with our continued focus on operating cost
efficiencies.

Employer Group Segment

June 30, Change
2013 2012 Members Percentage

Membership:
Medical membership:
Fully-insured commercial group 1,196,100 1,196,900 (800) (0.1)%
ASO 1,199,600 1,228,800 (29,200) (2.4)%

Group Medicare Advantage 416,600 360,500 56,100 15.6%
Medicare Advantage ASO 0 27,900 (27,900) (100.0)%

Total group Medicare Advantage 416,600 388,400 28,200 7.3%

Group Medicare stand-alone PDP 3,700 4,400 (700) (15.9)%

Total group Medicare 420,300 392,800 27,500 7.0%

Total group medical members 2,816,000 2,818,500 (2,500) (0.1)%

Group specialty membership (a) 7,256,800 6,957,800 299,000 4.3%

(a) Specialty products include dental, vision, and other supplemental health and financial protection products. Members included in these
products may not be unique to each product since members have the ability to enroll in multiple products.

Edgar Filing: HUMANA INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 61

39

Edgar Filing: HUMANA INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

For the three months ended
June 30, Change

2013 2012 Dollars Percentage
(in millions)

Premiums and Services Revenue:
Premiums:
Fully-insured commercial group $ 1,273 $ 1,247 $ 26 2.1%

Group Medicare Advantage 1,160 1,011 149 14.7%